47 Distribution System - post 22-Feb-2005 303,051,965 0 0 303,051,965 49,766,577 352,818,541 24,883,288 327,935,253 8% 26,234,820 326,583,721
47 Capital Contributions Post 2011 (25,142,959) 0 0 (25,142,959) (4,730,000) 557,460 (30,430,419) (2,643,730) (27,786,689) 8% (2,222,935) (28,207,484)
95 CWIP 3,620,861 0 0 3,620,861 0 3,620,861 0 3,620,861 0 3,620,861

SUB-TOTAL - UCC 475,431,381 0 0 475,431,381 51,272,477 557,460 526,146,398 25,357,508 500,788,889 36,360,213 489,786,185

Horizon Utilities Corporation
EB-2014-0002

Exhibit 4
Tab 6

Schedule 7
Page 1 of 6

Filed: April 16, 2014

RESERVES CONTINUITY 1

Horizon Utilities has provided Reserves Continuity schedules for the 2014 Bridge Year and 2015 - 2019 Test Years as follows: 2

Table 4-111 – Horizon Utilities – Continuity of Reserves 2014  3

 4

Description

Balance at
December 31 2013,
Actual Year as per

Tax Returns

Non-
Distribution
Eliminations

Utility Only
Opening
Balance

Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Test Year

Sign Convention:
Increase (+) Decrease (-)

Adjusted
Utility

Balance
Additions Disposals  Balance for 2013

Year
Change During

the Year
Disallowed
Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0

Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss.
20(1)(m)

0 0 0 0

Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
O her tax reserves 0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence
(non-specific)

450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 0

General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 21,938,006 21,938,006 21,938,006 401,200 22,339,206 401,200
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- O her Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Li igation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
O her Con ingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Wi hin 180 Days
of Year-End ss. 78(4)

0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid
Within 3 Taxa ion Years ss. 78(1)

0 0 0 0

O her - Accrued Vacation Pay 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0

Total 24,440,853 0 24,440,853 0 24,440,853 401,200 0 24,842,053 401,200 0

Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)

Horizon Utilities Corporation
EB-2014-0002

Exhibit 4
Tab 6

Schedule 7
Page 2 of 6

Filed: April 16, 2014

Table 4-112 – Horizon Utilities – Continuity of Reserves 2015  1

  2

Description Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year

Change
During the

Year

Disallowed
Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0

Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss.
20(1)(m)

0 0 0

Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence
(non-specific)

450,000 450,000 0

General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,339,206 435,000 22,774,206 435,000
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days
of Year-End ss. 78(4)

0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid
Within 3 Taxation Years ss. 78(1)

0 0 0

Other - Accrued Vacation Pay 1,994,538 1,994,538 0

Total 24,842,053 435,000 0 25,277,053 435,000 0

Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)

Horizon Utilities Corporation
EB-2014-0002

Exhibit 4
Tab 6

Schedule 7
Page 3 of 6

Filed: April 16, 2014

Table 4-113 – Horizon Utilities – Continuity of Reserves 2016  1

  2

Description Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year

Change
During the

Year

Disallowed
Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0

Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss.
20(1)(m)

0 0 0

Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence
(non-specific)

450,000 450,000 0

General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,774,206 501,700 23,275,906 501,700
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days
of Year-End ss. 78(4)

0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid
Within 3 Taxation Years ss. 78(1)

0 0 0

Other - Accrued Vacation Pay 1,994,538 1,994,538 0

Total 25,277,053 501,700 0 25,778,753 501,700 0

Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)

Horizon Utilities Corporation
EB-2014-0002

Exhibit 4
Tab 6

Schedule 7
Page 4 of 6

Filed: April 16, 2014

Table 4-114 – Horizon Utilities – Continuity of Reserves 2017  1

  2

Description Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year

Change
During the

Year

Disallowed
Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0

Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss.
20(1)(m)

0 0 0

Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence
(non-specific)

450,000 450,000 0

General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 23,275,906 551,000 23,826,906 551,000
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days
of Year-End ss. 78(4)

0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid
Within 3 Taxation Years ss. 78(1)

0 0 0

Other - Accrued Vacation Pay 1,994,538 1,994,538 0

Total 25,778,753 551,000 0 26,329,753 551,000 0

Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)

Horizon Utilities Corporation
EB-2014-0002

Exhibit 4
Tab 6

Schedule 7
Page 5 of 6

Filed: April 16, 2014

Table 4-115 – Horizon Utilities – Continuity of Reserves 2018  1

  2

Description Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year

Change
During the

Year

Disallowed
Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0

Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss.
20(1)(m)

0 0 0

Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence
(non-specific)

450,000 450,000 0

General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 23,826,906 607,100 24,434,006 607,100
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days
of Year-End ss. 78(4)

0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid
Within 3 Taxation Years ss. 78(1)

0 0 0

Other - Accrued Vacation Pay 1,994,538 1,994,538 0

Total 26,329,753 607,100 0 26,936,853 607,100 0

Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)

Horizon Utilities Corporation
EB-2014-0002

Exhibit 4
Tab 6

Schedule 7
Page 6 of 6

Filed: April 16, 2014

Table 4-116 – Horizon Utilities – Continuity of Reserves 2019 1

2

Description Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year

Change
During the

Year

Disallowed
Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0

Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss.
20(1)(m)

0 0 0

Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence
(non-specific)

450,000 450,000 0

General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 24,434,006 607,100 25,041,106 607,100
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0
Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days
of Year-End ss. 78(4)

0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid
Within 3 Taxation Years ss. 78(1)

0 0 0

Other - Accrued Vacation Pay 1,994,538 1,994,538 0

Total 26,936,853 607,100 0 27,543,953 607,100 0

[…]

TOTAL 418,038,276$   50,222,620$   267,360-$   467,993,536$   24,977,630$   443,015,906$   33,174,611$   434,818,925$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

8,417,919

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 8,417,919

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 8,417,919

Current Year Deduction 8,417,919 x 7% = 589,254

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 7,828,665

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Other Adjustments 0

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 = 0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible)
from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

   g

Continuity of Reserves

Description Historic Utility Only Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Bridge

Year
Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 21,938,006 21,938,006 401,200 22,339,206 401,200
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 434,818,925$   40,114,524$   315,000-$   474,618,449$   19,899,762$   454,718,687$   34,300,014$   440,318,435$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

7,828,665

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 7,828,665

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 7,828,665

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 7,828,665 x 7% = 548,007

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 7,280,658

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,339,206 22,339,206 435,000 0 22,774,206 435,000
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 432,800,189$   40,114,524$   315,000-$   472,599,713$   19,899,762$   452,699,951$   34,300,014$   438,299,699$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

7,828,665

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 7,828,665

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 7,828,665

Current Year Deduction 7,828,665 x 7% = 548,007

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 7,280,658

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Other Adjustments 0

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 = 0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible)
from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

   g

Continuity of Reserves

Description Historic Utility Only Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Bridge

Year
Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,339,206 22,339,206 0 22,339,206 0
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 438,299,699$   42,947,533$   453,006-$   480,794,226$   21,247,264$   459,546,962$   32,786,150$   448,008,076$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

7,280,658

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 7,280,658

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 7,280,658

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 7,280,658 x 7% = 509,646

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 6,771,012

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,339,206 22,339,206 501,700 22,840,906 501,700
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 438,125,142$   42,947,533$   453,006-$   480,619,669$   21,247,264$   459,372,406$   32,786,150$   447,833,519$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

7,280,658

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 7,280,658

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 7,280,658

Current Year Deduction 7,280,658 x 7% = 509,646

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 6,771,012

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Other Adjustments 0

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 = 0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible)
from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

   g

Continuity of Reserves

Description Historic Utility Only Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Bridge

Year
Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 22,774,206 22,774,206 501,700 23,275,906 501,700
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 447,833,519$   47,426,114$   454,896-$   494,804,737$   23,485,609$   471,319,128$   33,001,644$   461,803,093$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

6,771,012

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 6,771,012

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 6,771,012

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 6,771,012 x 7% = 473,971

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 6,297,041

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 23,275,906 23,275,906 551,000 23,826,906 551,000
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 447,833,519$   47,426,114$   454,896-$   494,804,737$   23,485,609$   471,319,128$   33,001,644$   461,803,093$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

6,771,012

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 6,771,012

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 6,771,012

Current Year Deduction 6,771,012 x 7% = 473,971

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 6,297,041

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Other Adjustments 0

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 = 0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible)
from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

   g

Continuity of Reserves

Description Historic Utility Only Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Bridge

Year
Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 23,275,906 23,275,906 551,000 23,826,906 551,000
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 461,803,093$   48,942,504$   500,203-$   510,245,395$   24,221,151$   486,024,244$   34,814,014$   475,431,381$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

6,297,041

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 6,297,041

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 6,297,041

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 6,297,041 x 7% = 440,793

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 5,856,248

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0 x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 23,826,906 23,826,906 607,100 24,434,006 607,100
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 461,803,093$   48,942,504$   500,203-$   510,245,395$   24,221,151$   486,024,244$   34,814,014$   475,431,381$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

6,297,041

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 6,297,041

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 6,297,041

Current Year Deduction 6,297,041 x 7% = 440,793

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 5,856,248

0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible)
from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Other Adjustments 0

x 1/2 = 0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Other Adjustments 0

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

   g

Continuity of Reserves

Description Historic Utility Only Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Bridge

Year
Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 25,041,106 25,041,106 607,100 25,648,206 607,100
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

[…]

TOTAL 475,431,381$   51,272,477$   557,460-$   526,146,398$   25,357,508$   500,788,889$   36,360,213$   489,786,185$

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

5,856,248

Additions

x 3/4 = 0

0 0

0

Subtotal 5,856,248

Deductions

Subtotal x 3/4 = 0

Cumulative Eligible Capital Balance 5,856,248

Current Year Deduction (Carry Forward to Tab "Test Year Taxable Income") 5,856,248 x 7% = 409,937

Cumulative Eligible Capital - Closing Balance 5,446,311

x 1/2 =

Cumulative Eligible Capital

Cost of Eligible Capital Property Acquired during Test Year 0

Other Adjustments 0

0transfer of an ECP to the Corporation after Friday, December 20, 2002

Subtotal 0

Non-taxable portion of a non-arm's length transferor's gain realized on the 0

Other Adjustments 0

0

Amount transferred on amalgamation or wind-up of subsidiary 0

Proceeds of sale (less outlays and expenses not otherwise deductible) 0from the disposition of all ECP during Test Year

Income Tax/PILs
Workform for 2014 Filers

Continuity of Reserves

Description Bridge Year Eliminate Amounts Not
Relevant for Bridge Year

Adjusted Utility
Balance Additions Disposals  Balance for Test Year Change During the

Year Disallowed Expenses

Capital Gains Reserves ss.40(1) 0 0 0 0
Tax Reserves Not Deducted for accounting purposes
Reserve for doubtful accounts ss. 20(1)(l) 1,750,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0
Reserve for goods and services not delivered ss. 20(1)(m) 0 0 0 0
Reserve for unpaid amounts ss. 20(1)(n) 200,000 200,000 200,000 0
Debt & Share Issue Expenses ss. 20(1)(e) 0 0 0 0
Other tax reserves 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

Total 1,950,000 0 1,950,000 0 0 1,950,000 0 0

Financial Statement Reserves (not deductible for Tax Purposes)
General Reserve for Inventory Obsolescence (non-specific) 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
General reserve for bad debts 0 0 0 0
Accrued Employee Future Benefits: 25,648,206 25,648,206 607,100 26,255,306 607,100
- Medical and Life Insurance 0 0 0 0
-Short & Long-term Disability 0 0 0 0
 -Accmulated Sick Leave 58,309 58,309 58,309 0
- Termination Cost 0 0 0 0
- Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 0 0
Provision for Environmental Costs 0 0 0 0
Restructuring Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Contingent Litigation Costs 0 0 0 0
Accrued Self-Insurance Costs 0 0 0 0
Other Contingent Liabilities 0 0 0 0

Bonuses Accrued and Not Paid Within 180 Days of Year-End ss. 78(4) 0 0 0 0

Unpaid Amounts to Related Person and Not Paid Within 3 Taxation Years
ss. 78(1) 0 0 0 0

Other 1,994,538 1,994,538 1,994,538 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0